

Monterey County

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Board Order

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Authorized the Chair to sign and submit a Letter of Interest to the Board of State and Community Corrections for participation in the Community Recidivism Reduction Grant;
- b. Accepted funding in the amount of \$50,000 for FY 15-16;
- c. Accepted future funding, should it become available through the same grant; and
- d. Distribute these funds to service providers as specified in statute.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 15th day of September 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 78 for the meeting on September 15, 2015.

Dated: September 15, 2015

File ID: 15-0966

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Dense Clancoll

MONTEREY COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FERNANDO ARMENTA, District 1
JOHN M. PHILLIPS, District 2
SIMÓN SALINAS, Chair, District 3
JANE PARKER, Vice Chair, District 4
DAVE POTTER, District 5

September 17, 2015

Board of State and Community Corrections Att. Megan Barber-Brancamp 600 Bercut Drive Sacramento, CA 95811

Dear Megan:

RE: Letter of interest for participation in the Community Recidivism Reduction grant

On behalf of the County of Monterey, I wish to express our interest in participating and receiving funding for the Community Recidivism Reduction grant.

We understand that each county award is set by Penal Code Section 1233.10, and that Monterey is eligible to receive a one-time allocation of \$50,000 to distribute to service providers for community recidivism and crime reduction services.

The Board of Supervisors (BOS) took action on its meeting of September 15th to forward this letter of interest, accept funding from the state's Recidivism Reduction Fund, and distribute these funds to service providers as specified in statute.

The local Community Correction Partnership (CCP) has expressed its agreement in collaborating with the BOS to establish minimum requirements, funding criteria, grant award limits and procedures to award funding to providers, within, and in compliance with, statutory regulations.

Thank you for your assistance in this process.

Sincerely,

Simon Salinas

Chair, Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Attachment: Approved Board Order

